

MISC DJ 296/23

Madan Lal Vs. Union of India

20.07.2024

Present: Ms. Poonam, Ld. counsel for applicant.

Ms. Kanika, proxy counsel on behalf of main
counsel for UOI.

Sh. Ravi, Patwari, LAC.

LR verification report not filed till date.

It is stated by counsel for applicant that on the LDOH, application was given to UOI, however, they are deliberately linger on this matter as no LR verification report or their status has been filed.

On inquiry from Patwari, on behalf of LAC, he submits that he is not aware about proceedings and main counsel is not available.

The submissions made by patwari are unacceptable as they must have been aware about the proceedings and to comply the previous order or at least, status report must be filed by the LAC/counsel for UOI. Due to the lathargic approach of UOI, these matters are delaying despite the fact that these matters are old matters and the Hon'ble High Court is monitoring these matters.

Accordingly, LAC/ADM is directed to file compliance report of the previous orders on time. Further, LAC is also directed to keep a watch on these old matters and the proceedings of the court so that, proceedings shall take place smoothly. LAC is further directed to instruct the counsel or any link officer to be present on each date of hearing for proper assistance and representation.

-2-

Compliance report as well as LR verification report be filed within one week.

Copy of this order be sent to LAC/ADM for information and compliance.

Put up on 27.07.2024.

(Dr. Surender Mohit Singh)
District Judge-01
East/KKD Court/Delhi/20.07.2024