

**12 MISC DJ 296/23**

**MADAN LAL Vs. UNION OF INDIA**

**21.09.2024**

Present: Mr. M.L. Gupta and Ms. Shalu, Ld. counsel for applicant.

Mr. Roshan Lal Saini, Ld. counsel for Union of India joined through V.C.

Mr. Ravi Pradeep, Patwari, O/o LAC Shahdara in person.

LR verification reports in respect of Mr. Rajat Aggarwal 3(b) and Ms. Surbhi Aggarwal 3(c) filed. Same is taken on record.

LR verification report in respect of application filed u/o XXIII Rule 3 r/w section 151 CPC for impleadment of Manjari and Raka Guleria is also filed. Same is also taken on record.

Counsel for applicant is directed to file the family tree in respect of all DHs in the present petition. Let the same be filed within four weeks from today.

Put up for further proceedings on 30.11.2024.

**(Hem Singh)**  
**District Judge-01**  
**East/KKD Court/Delhi/21.09.2024**